

City of Milwaukee

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	0612	240 Versio	n: 0				
Туре:	Res	olution	Status:		Passed		
File created:	1/17	/2007	In conti	rol:	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE		
On agenda:			Final ac	ction:	2/6/2007		
Effective date:							
Title:	Resolution removing a deed restriction from a former tax-deed, vacant lot formerly known as 1831-33 North 18th Street, in the 15th Aldermanic District.						
Sponsors:	ALD. HINES JR.						
Indexes:	DEED RESTRICTIONS 1. Fiscal Analysis, 2. Fiscal Note.pdf, 3. Map.pdf						
Attachmenter							
Attachments:	1. Fi	iscal Analysis, 2. F	iscal Note.pdf, 3.	Map.pdf			
Date	1. Fi Ver.	iscal Analysis, 2. F Action By	iscal Note.pdf, 3.	Map.pdf Actio	n	Result	Tally
		•		Actio	n IGNED TO	Result	Tally
Date	Ver.	Action By	NCIL	Actio		Result	Tally
Date 1/17/2007	Ver. 0	Action By COMMON COUN		Actic ASS HEA	IGNED TO	Result	Tally
Date 1/17/2007 1/22/2007	Ver. 0 0	Action By COMMON COUN PUBLIC WORKS	NCIL COMMITTEE COMMITTEE	Actio ASS HEA HEA	IGNED TO RING NOTICES SENT	Result Pass	Tally 5:0
Date 1/17/2007 1/22/2007 1/22/2007	Ver. 0 0 0	Action By COMMON COUN PUBLIC WORKS PUBLIC WORKS	CIL COMMITTEE COMMITTEE COMMITTEE	Actic ASS HEA HEA REC	IGNED TO RING NOTICES SENT RING NOTICES SENT		

061240 ORIGINAL

ALD. HINES

Resolution removing a deed restriction from a former tax-deed, vacant lot formerly known as 1831-33 North 18th Street, in the 15th Aldermanic District.

This resolution removes a deed restriction imposed by the City of Milwaukee that requires the property to be held for open space.

Whereas, The City of Milwaukee conveyed to Luther Saffold and Janie E. Saffold, by Quit Claim Deed dated March 19, 1981, a tax-deed, vacant lot at 1831-33 North 18th Street to be combined with the grantee's adjoining property at 1827-29 North 18th Street; and

Whereas, The deed of conveyance contained restrictions that "the property herein conveyed shall be joined with the grantee's adjoining property so as to create a single parcel to be used as a unit; that said combined parcel shall not be divided without the approval of the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee; that the land herein conveyed shall be used as open space and no principal building may be erected thereon;" and

Whereas, The combined property was acquired in 2004 by Teresa Roundtree and Bennie Roundtree, who now desire to divide the property for the sale of a portion of the property for construction of a single-family home, but need the deed restriction released before selling the property; and

Whereas, The Department of City Development ("DCD") recommends release of the deed restriction to facilitate this development subject to approval of final site and building plans by DCD; and

Whereas, The cost for this process is \$1.00; now, therefore, be it

File #: 061240, Version: 0

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that the Commissioner of DCD, or designee, is directed to execute a release of deed restriction for the property at 1831-33 North 18th Street to allow for construction of an owner-occupied, single-family home upon DCD approval of final site and building plans, firm financing commitment and issuance of building permits; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the proceeds be credited to the Reserve For Tax Deficit Fund Account No. 0001-334106. DCD:DAC:dac 01/17/07/A